
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

-----------------------------------------------------------------x
:      MDL NO. 1355

IN RE:  PROPULSID PRODUCTS :       
              LIABILITY LITIGATION :     SECTION: L

:    
:      JUDGE FALLON

--------------------------------------------------------------- :      MAG. JUDGE ROBY

ORDER

Considering the Plaintiffs’ Steering Committee’s Motion for Distribution of Additional

Attorney’s Fees and Reimbursement of Costs (Re: MDL Settlement Program I) [Rec. Doc. 4465];

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the motion is granted and a distribution of the Attorneys’

Fee Fund shall be made to plaintiffs’ counsel as follows:

Herman Gerel $2,154,431.37
Levin, Fishbein, Sedran & Berman $1,022,836.07
Zimmerman Reed, PLLP $246,276.93
Seeger Weiss, LLP $287,668.62
Murray Law Firm $213,897.61
Ashcraft & Gerel $185,349.63
Domengeaux, Wright, Roy & Edwards, LLC $221,481.42
Law Offices of Daniel Becnel $209,466.57
Neblett, Beard & Arsenault $771,352.90
Hill, Toriseva & Williams, PLLC $206,150.95
Gauthier, Downing & Dean, APLC $219,394.90
Barrios, Kingsdorf & Casteix, LLP $550,246.84
Robinson, Calcagnie & Robinson $42,453.90
Lopez, Hodes, Restaino, Milman & Skikos $29,648.29
McKernan Law Firm $69,702.49
Lockridge Grindal $80,046.67
Cunard & Reiss $104,892.29
Capretz & Associates $187,730.90
Tina Nieves (Gancedo & Nieves) $21,913.68

Case 2:00-md-01355-EEF-KWR   Document 4497   Filed 04/25/12   Page 1 of 3



Burg Simpson $4,993.85
Caluda & Rebennack $13,888.95
Davis Saperstein $17,191.44
Calvin Fayard $4,745.39
Ieyoub & Wyble $6,849.11
LeBlanc, Maples & Waddell $12,168.27
Slate Kennedy $26,602.73
Youngdahl & Sadin $9,297.88

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that unreimbursed held costs to the following firms for

reimbursement of expenditures shall be made:

Barrios, Kingsdorf & Casteix, LLP $5,878.43
The Law office of Daniel Becnel, Jr. 362.69
Capretz & Associates $6,376.55
Cunard & Reiss $60.37
Domengeaux, Wright, Roy & Edwards, LLC $4,147.00
Gauthier, Downing & Dean, APLC $198.09
Herman Gerel $5,735.67
Hill, Toriseva & Williams, PLLC $5,505.65
Levin, Fishbein, Sedran & Berman $31,973.44
Levin Papantonio $11,268.45
Neblett, Beard & Arsenault $10,045.10
Zimmerman Reed $12,872.11

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Russ M. Herman, Plaintiffs’ Liaison Counsel, on behalf

of the Plaintiffs’ Steering Committee, shall take all actions necessary to see that the above

distributions are made from the Attorneys’ Fee Fund of MDL 1355 that is held at Deutsch Bank.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any remaining funds, following these distributions, held

at Deutsch Bank in the Attorneys’ Fee Fund of MDL 1355, be distributed to Plaintiff’s Liaison

Counsel, Russ M. Herman, for the purposes of winding down this litigation and to pay outstanding

expenses incurred or to be incurred.  If funds remain following payment of additional costs and

expenses, Russ M. Herman, as Plaintiff’s Liaison Counsel, will petition the Court to distribute any

remaining funds pro rata to all counsel who have been allocated attorney’s fees from the Deutsch

Bank Attorneys’ Fee Fund in this litigation.

Case 2:00-md-01355-EEF-KWR   Document 4497   Filed 04/25/12   Page 2 of 3



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Plaintiffs’ counsel shall be relieved from forwarding cost

reports to Phillip Garrett at Wegmann Dazet & Company, until further notice from the Court. In

addition, any future costs shall be reported to Russ M. Herman, who shall report said costs to the

Court in the manner previously directed by the Court. 

New Orleans, this 25th day of April, 2012.

_______________________________________
Eldon E. Fallon
U.S. District Judge

Case 2:00-md-01355-EEF-KWR   Document 4497   Filed 04/25/12   Page 3 of 3


